FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

MAY 17 2002

ALLICAS OTATE DOADD OF

In the Matter of)	KANSAS STATE BUARD OF HEALING ARTS
)	Case No. 95-00260
RICHARD S. PIAZZA, D.O.)	
Kansas License No. 5-17818)	

JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW, on this 17th day of May, 2002, comes before Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, (hereinafter "Board") and states and finds as follows:

- A Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order was entered into between Richard
 Piazza, D.O. (hereinafter "Licensee") and the Board which was filed in the Board Office on
 October 17, 1995.
- 2. In paragraph 5(a)(ii) of the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order, Licensee agreed to attend and successfully complete the mini-residency entitled, "The Proper Prescribing of Controlled Dangerous Substances" on November 13-18, 1995 at the Kennedy Memorial Hospital, University Medical Center, University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey.
- 3. The requirements imposed upon Licensee by paragraph 5(a)(ii) of the aforementioned Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order constituted the only conditions or limitations which were imposed by such document on Licensee's license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Kansas.
- 4. More than six years have expired since the filing of the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order and Licensee has satisfactorily complied with the provisions of paragraph 5(a)(ii) thereof and from and since October 17, 1995, there has been no restrictions or limitations on Licensee's license.

5. Although the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order does not provide for a date of termination, the expiration of six years since the document was filed has rendered the document without any continued force or effect.

IT IS THEREFORE ordered that any and all restrictions and limitations placed on Licensee's license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Kansas by the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order filed October 17, 1995 be terminated and be of no further force or effect.

DATED this 17th day of May, 2002.

KANSAS BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Bunngs

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

> Richard Samuel Piazza, D.O. Preferred Medical Associates 410 E. Main Mulvane, Kansas 67110

Patricia M. Dengler Brown, Dengler, Good, & Rider 200 E. 1st Street, Suite 200 Wichita, Kansas 67202

and the original is maintained with the office of Executive Director.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

LTB:E3